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Before switching on the appliance for the first time read the following safety hints!
> This appliance is intended for domestic use only.

> This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with 
reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and 
knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use 
of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety.

Explanation of terms/symbols

DANGER
This symbol indicates that there are dangers to the life and health of 
persons due to extremely flammable gas.

WARNING
The signal word indicates a hazard with a medium level of risk which, if 
not avoided, may result in death or serious injury.

CAUTION
The signal word indicates a hazard with a low degree of risk which, if not 
avoided, may result in minor or moderate injury.

ATTENTION
The signal word indicates important information (e.g. damage to 
property), but not danger.

IMPORTANT: Pay particular attention to messages that contain the words DANGER, 
WARNING or CAUTION. These words are used to alert you to a potential hazard that 
can seriously injure you and others. 
The instructions will tell you how to reduce the chance of injury and let you know 
what can happen if the instructions are not followed.

ATTENTION：These operating instructions are general. This means that certain 
functions apply to your refrigerator/freezer , while others do not.

We are constantly working on the further development and improvement of our 
appliance types and models. Therefore, we reserve the right to make changes to the 
design, equipment and accessories of all types and models without prior notice.
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
READ AnD sAvE ThEsE InsTRuCTIOns!

WARNING: Risk of fire / flammable material
Refrigerant and cyclopentane foaming material used for the 
appliance are flammable. Therefore, when the appliance is scrapped, 
it shall be kept away from any fire source and be recovered by a 
special recovering company with corresponding qualification other 
than be disposed by combustion, so as to prevent damage to the 
environment or any other harm

WARNING

General safety
 > Children should be supervised to 

ensure that they do not play with 
the appliance.

 > If the supply cord is damaged, 
it must be replaced by the 
manufacturer, its service agent or 
similarly qualified persons in order 
to avoid a hazard.

 > Do not store explosive substances 
such as aerosol cans with a 
flammable propellant in this 
appliance.

 > The appliance has to be unplugged 
after use and before carrying out 
user maintenance on the appliance.

 > WARNING: Keep ventilation 
openings, in the appliance 
enclosure or in the built-in 
structure,clear of obstruction.

 > WARNING: Do not use mechanical 
devices or other means to 
accelerate the defrosting process, 
other than those recommended by 
the manufacturer.

 > WARNING: Do not damage the 
refrigerant circuit.

 > WARNING: Do not use electrical 
appliances inside the food storage 
compartments of the appliance, 

unless they are of the type 
recommended by the manufacturer.

 > WARNING: Please abandon the 
refrigerator according to local 
regulators for it use flammable 
blowing gas and refrigerant.

 > WARNING: When positioning the 
appliance, ensure the supply cord is 
not trapped or damaged.

 > WARNING: Do not locate multiple 
portable socket-outlets or portable 
power supplies at the rear of the 
appliance.

 > Do not use extension cords or 
ungrounded (two prong)adapters.

 > To avoid a hazard due to instability 
of the appliance, it must be fixed in 
accordance with the instructions.

 > The refrigerator must be 
disconnected from the source of 
electrical supply before attempting 
the installation of accessory. Ensure 
that the power cable is not trapped 
by the refrigerator. Do not step on 
the power cable.

 > For a freestanding appliance: this 
refrigerating appliance is not intended to 
be used as a built-in appliance.
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CAUTION
Daily use

 > Do not pull the power cord when 
pulling the power plug of the 
refrigerator. Please firmly grasp the 
plug and pull out it from the socket 
directly.

 > To ensure safe use, do not damage 
the power cord or use the power 
cord when it is damaged or worn.

 > Please use a dedicated power 
socket and the power socket shall 
not be shared with other electrical 
appliances. 

 > The power plug should be firmly 
contacted with the socket or else 
fires might be caused.

 > Please ensure that the grounding 
electrode of the power socket is 
equipped with a reliable grounding 
line.

 > Please turn off the valve of the 
leaking gas and then open the 
doors and windows in case of 
leakage of gas and other flammable 
gases.

 > Do not unplug the refrigerator 
and other electrical appliances 
considering that spark may cause 
a fire.

 > Do not use electrical appliances on 
the top of the appliance,unless they 
are of the type recommended by 
the manufacturer.

 > The gaps between refrigerator 
doors and between doors and 
refrigerator body are small, be 
noted not to put your hand in these 
areas to prevent from squeezing the 
finger. Please be gentle when close 
the refrigerator door to avoid falling 
articles.

 > Do not pick foods or containers 
with wet hands in the freezing 
chamber when the refrigerator is 
running, especially metal containers 
in order to avoid frostbite.

 > Do not allow any child to get into 
or climb the refrigerator; otherwise 
suffocation or falling injury of the 
child may be caused.

 > Do not place heavy objects on the 
top of the refrigerator considering 
that objectives may fall when close 
or open the door, and accidental 
injuries might be caused.

 > Do not put flammable, explosive, 
volatile and highly corrosive items in 
the refrigerator to prevent damages 
to the product or fire accidents.

 > Do not place flammable items near 
the refrigerator to avoid fires.

 > The refrigerator is intended for 
household use, such as storage of 
foods; it shall not be used for other 
purposes, such as storage of blood, 
drugs or biological products, etc.

 > Do not store beer, beverage or 
other fluid contained in bottles or 
enclosed containers in the freezing 
chamber of the refrigerator; or 
otherwise the bottles or enclosed 
containers may crack due to 
freezing to cause damages.

WARNING
 > Connect to potable water supply 

only. (Suitable for ice cube maker)
(*)

 > To prevent children from being 
entrapped, the keys must be keep 
out of reach of children and not 
in the vicinity of chest freezer (or 
refrigerator) (suitable for products 
with locks).(*) 

(*): This feature varies depending on the 
model purchased.
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WARNING
For Eu standard:
This appliance can be used by children 
aged from 8 years and above and persons 
with reduced physical, sensory or mental 
capabilities or lack of experience and 
knowledge if they have been given 
supervision or instruction concerning 
use of the appliance in a safe way and 
understand the hazards involved. Children 
shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning 
and user maintenance shall not be made 
by children without supervision.

To avoid contamination of food, please 
respect the following instructions:

 – Opening the door for long 
periods can cause a significant 
increase of the temperature in the 
compartments of the appliance. 

 – Clean regularly surfaces that can 
come in contact with food and 
accessible drainage systems. 

 – Clean water tanks if they have not 
been used for 48h; flush the water 
system connected to a water supply 
if water has not been drawn for 5 
days. (Note 1)(*)

 – Store raw meat and fish in suitable 
containers in the refrigerator, so that 
it is not in contact with or drip onto 
other food.

 – Two-star frozen-food compartments 
are suitable for storing pre-frozen 
food, storing or making ice-cream 
and making ice cubes. (Note 2)(*)

 – 1 star, 2 star and 3 star 
compartments are not suitable for 
the freezing of fresh food. (note 3)(*)

 – For appliances without a 4-star 
compartment: this refrigerating 
appliance is not suitable for freezing 
foodstuffs. (note 4)(*)

 – If the refrigerating appliance is left 
empty for long periods, switch 
off, defrost, clean, dry, and leave 
the door open to prevent mould 
developing within the appliance.

Note 1,2,3,4: Please confirm whether it 
is applicable according to your product 
compartment type.

(*): This feature varies depending on the 
model purchased.

"4 star" symbol: Freezer at –18 °C or 
colder，and it has the ability of quick 
freezing a certain amount of food

 
"3 star" symbol: Freezer compartment at 
–18 °C or colder

 
"2 star" symbol: Freezer compartment at 
–12 °C or colder

"1 star" symbol: Freezer compartment 
with a target temperature and storage 
conditions of –6 °C

CAUTION
This product is not recommended for use 
with sockets or main switch with the A/
GFCI function, otherwise it may cause false 
tripping.

1. It’s not pose a safety risk when 
tripped.

2. If tripping persists, it is recommended 
to replace the sockets or main switch 
without a/gfci function.

WARNING
Risk of child entrapment. Before you throw 
away your old refrigerator or freezer:

 > Take off the doors.

 > Leave the shelves in place so that 
children may not easily climb inside.
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ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Disposing of old electrical devices in an 
environmentally-friendly manner

This crossed-out wheeled bin 
symbol indicates that waste 
electrical and electronic 
products (WEEE) should be 
disposed of separately from 
the municipal waste stream.

Old electrical products can contain 
hazardous substances so correct disposal 
of your old appliance will help prevent 
potential negative consequences for the 
environment and human health. Your old 
appliance may contain reusable parts that 
could be used to repair other products, 
and other valuable materials that can be 
recycled to conserve limited resources.

CAUTION 
Refrigerant and cyclopentane foaming material 
used for the refrigerator are flammable. Therefore, 
when the refrigerator is scrapped, it shall be kept 
away from any fire source and be recovered by a 
special recovering company with corresponding 
qualification other than be disposed by 
combustion, so as to prevent damage to the 
environment or any other harm.

Package information

Packaging materials of the product are 
manufactured from recyclable materials in 
accordance with our National Environment 
Regulations. Do not dispose of the 
packaging materials together with the 
domestic or other wastes. Take them to 
the packaging material collection points 
designated by the local authorities.
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INSTALL INSTRUCTION
Before first use

Remove the exterior and interior packing, 
wipe the outside thoroughly with a soft dry 
cloth and the inside with a wet, lukewarm 
cloth.

Avoid placing the cabinet in a narrow recess 
or near any heat source, direct sunlight, or 
moisture.

Keep the air circulation free around the 
cabinet. When installing the unit, ensure 10 
cm of free space at both sides, 10 cm at the 
top of the unit, and not more than 7. 5 cm at 
the rear of the unit. 

Before connecting your refrigerator to 
the power supply, check that the voltage 
stated on the rating label of your appliance 
corresponds to the voltage in your home. 
A different voltage could damage the 
appliance.

The appliance must be grounded. The 
manufacturer is not responsible for damages 
that may occur as a result of usage without 
grounding.

space requirement diagram

A B C D E

550 1430 550 928 934

Notice: All dimensions in mm

Connecting the appliance
After installing the product, please let it stay 
for more than 2 hours before turning on the 
power, otherwise it will lead to a decrease 
in cooling capacity or a damage to the 
product.

2 h

Allow the appliance to run empty for 2-3 
hours(4 hours in summer when the ambient 
temperature is high), so the compartment 
can cool to the appropriate temperature.

CAUTION 
The refrigerator should always be plugged into 
its own individual electrical outlet which has a 
voltage rating that matches the rating plate. 
When positioning the appliance, ensure the supply 
cord is not trapped ordamaged.

Ambient Temperature
Depending on the climate class, this 
refrigerator is intended to be used at an 
ambient temperature range as specified in 
the following table.

The product may not operate properly at 
temperatures outside of the specific range.

You can find the climate class on the product 
label.

Climate Class Ambient Temperature 

SN +10 °C to +32 °C

N +16 °C to +32 °C

ST +16 °C to +38 °C

T +16 °C to +43 °C

If you have any doubts regarding installation, please 
turn to the vendor, to our customer service or to the 
nearest Authorised Service Centre.

ATTENTION 
The cooling performance and power consumption 
of the refrigerator may be affected by the ambient 
temperature, the door-opening frequency, and 
the location of the refrigerator. We recommend 
adjusting the temperature settings as appropriate.

B

A C

D

B

E
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Door right-left change 
(optional)

List of tools to be provided by the user

Cross screwdriver

Putty knife / Thin-blade 
screwdriver

Masking tape

5/16”  socket spanner

1. Power off the refrigerator, and remove all 
objects from the door trays.

2. Take off top hinge cover, top hinge ,the 
sleeve pipe of freezer door and hole cap 
on the other side.

hole cap hinge cover

top hinge

sleeve pipe

3. Take off freezer chamber door middle 
hinge, the sleeve pipe of refrigerating 
door and hole caps on the other side.

hole caps

sleeve pipe
middle hinge

4. Remove the refrigerating door remove the 
bottom hinge and adjustable foot on the 
other side.

5. Assemble the bottom hinge assembly and 
adjustable foot on other side.

adjustable foot

bottom hinge

6. Assemble the stopper of the refrigerating 
door on the other side.

7. Put the  refrigerating door on bottom 
hinge , assemble the middle hinge , hole 
caps and the sleeve pipe of refrigerating 
door.

stopper

sleeve pipe

middle hinge

hole caps

8. Assemble the stopper of the freezer door 
on the other side.
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9. Put the freezer door on the middle hinge, 
assemble the top hinge ,the top hinge 
cover assemble the sleeve pipe of the 
freezer door and hole cap on the other 
side.

hole cap

hinge cover

top hinge

sleeve pipe

ATTENTION 
Differences: Due to technical changes and 
different models, some of the illustrations in this 
manual may differ from your model.

Leveling feet

To avoid vibration, the appliance must be 
leveled.

If required, adjust the leveling feet to 
compensate for the uneven floor.

The front should be slightly higher than the 
rear to aid in door closing.

Leveling feet can be turned easily by tipping 
the cabinet slightly.

Turn the leveling feet counter clockwise  
to raise the unit, clockwise  to lower it.

Changing the light

Any replacement or maintenance of the 
LED lamps is intended to be made by the 
manufacturer, its service agent or similar 
qualified person.

After connecting the power supply cord (or plug) 
to the outlet, wait 2 or 3 hours before you put 
food into the appliance. If you add food before 
the appliance has cooled completely, your food 
may spoil.

Moving the appliance

1. Remove all items from the appliance.

2. Pull the power plug out, insert and fix it 
into the power plug hook at the rear or on 
top of the appliance.

3. Tape parts such as shelves and the 
door to prevent from falling off while 
moving the appliance.

4. Move the appliance with more than two 
people carefully. When transporting the 
appliance over a long distance, keep the 
appliance upright.
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Door handle Install (optional)

Note: Figures in the user manual are only 
for reference. The actual product may differ 
slightly.

The refrigerator must be disconnected 
from the source of electrical supply before 
attempting the installation of accessory.

Step 1: Take out two plug pins from the door 
(Side of door open)

Step 2: Install the door handle to the door 
and fasten it with screws

Step 3: Cover screw caps of the handle into 
screw holes

ATTENTION 
Differences: Due to technical changes and 
different models, some of the illustrations in this 
manual may differ from your model.

Tips for energy saving

Do not place the appliance near cookers, 
radiators or other heat sources. If the 
ambient temperature is high, the compressor 
will run more frequently and for longer, 
resulting in increased energy consumption. 

Ensure that there is sufficient ventilation at 
the base of the appliance, on the sides of the 
appliance and at the back of the appliance.

Please also observe the spacing dimensions 
in the chapter “Installation”. 

The arrangement of drawers, shelves and 
trays as shown in the product overview 
offers the most efficient use of energy and 
should be retained as far as possible. 

To obtain a larger storage space (e.g. for 
large refrigerated/frozen goods), the middle 
drawers and shelves can be removed. The 
top and bottom drawers and shelves should 
be removed last if necessary. 

An evenly filled refrigerator/freezer 
compartment contributes to optimal energy 
use.

Allow warm food to cool before placing it in 
the refrigerator/freezer compartment. Food 
that has already cooled down increases 
energy efficiency.

Allow frozen food to defrost in the 
refrigeration compartment The coldness 
of the frozen food reduces the energy 
consumption in the refrigerator 
compartment and thus increases the energy 
efficiency. 

Open the door only as briefly as necessary 
to minimise cold loss. Opening the door 
briefly and closing it properly reduces 
energy consumption. 

Setting the temperature no colder than 
necessary contributes to optimal energy use.

The door gaskets of your appliance must 
be perfectly intact so that the doors close 
properly and energy consumption is not 
increased unnecessarily. 
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PRODUCT OVERVIEW
Parts and functions

normal type

1 Shelf 4 Shelf

2 Temperature control knob 5 Fruits and vegetables box

3 Lamp 6 Door tray

 > For the most efficient use of energy, please keep the all internal items such as trays, drawers, 
shelves and ice cube box on the position supplied by manufacturer.

 > This refrigerating appliance needs to be installed independently and cannot be used as a 
built-in. Otherwise, it will cause problems such the performance and life of the appliance are 
reduced. And the manufacturer does not provide basic appliance warrant.

ATTENTION 
Differences: Due to technical changes and different models, some of the illustrations in this manual may 
differ from your model.
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OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS
use and functions

Functions

 > Turn the temperature control knob to MAX, the internal 
temperature of the refrigerator becomes lower.

 > Turn the temperature control knob to MIN, the internal 
temperature of the refrigerator becomes higher.

 > The letter on the knob only represents the temperature 
level, but does not mean the specific temperature, the "OFF" 
means stop working.

NOTE: 
Please adjusting and using between “MAX”and“MIN”.

ATTENTION 
The actual control panel may differ from model to model.

usage of water dispenser (Dispenser type models only)

Water inlet cover

Water tank cover

sealring

Water tank

1. Firstly open the water inlet cover, then fill with drinking water, not exceeding the maximum 
level

2. Use the cup to push the trigger, the water will flow out, when the trigger back to the original 
position, the water stops.

3. Water dispenser is only used for drinking pure water, not suitable for beverages or fruit juice.

Tips: Please do not remove the water tank from the door directly for water filling.

OFF

MIN

MAX

MED
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storing food

Freezer compartment
The freezer compartment is designated 
for the low-temperature freezing of food, 
long-term storage of frozen food, and for the 
production of ice cubes.

Pay attention to the star classifications 
(4 star, 2 star and 1 star) in the freezer 
compartment and the resulting storage 
periods for frozen food.

Do not put fresh and frozen food next to 
each other. The frozen food may thaw.

When freezing large amounts of fresh food 
(such as meat, fish or chopped meat), please 
divide them into several small pieces before 
putting in, so that they can be quickly frozen 
and pick up easily.

Abide by the storage times recommended 
by food manufacturers on the packages, 
there is no information on the packaging, 
food should not be stored frozen for 
longer than three months from the date of 
purchase.

When purchasing frozen food, make sure 
that it was frozen at a suitable temperature 
and that the packaging is not damaged.

Frozen food should be kept in suitable 
individual packages to ensure that adjacent 
food cannot be contaminated.Consume 
thawed and defrosted foods immediately, do 
not refreeze them.

In case of prolonged power failure or 
malfunction of the appliance, remove the 
stored frozen food and check whether 
they are still edible, then store them in 
a sufficiently cool place or in another 
appliance.

To defrost food, remove it from the freezer 
and let it defrost at room temperature or 
in the refrigerator. To defrost food quickly, 
you can use the defrost function on your 
microwave, for example.

If you only want to defrost part of a 
pack, remove the portion you need and 
immediately close the rest of the pack. In 
this way, you will avoid “freezer burn” and 
will reduce ice formation on the remaining 
foods.

Cooling compartment
To reduce moisture and subsequent ice 
build-up, never put liquid into the fridge 
compartment in unsealed containers. 
Frost tends to concentrate in the coolest 
parts of the evaporator. Storing uncovered 
liquids results in a more frequent need for 
defrosting.

Never put warm foods in the fridge 
compartment. These should first cool down 
at room temperature and then be placed so 
as to ensure adequate air circulation in the 
fridge compartment.

Foods or food containers should not 
touch the back wall of the fridge because 
they could freeze to the wall. Do not 
keep regularly opening the door of the 
refrigerator.

Meat and clean fish (packed in a package 
or plastic foil) can be placed in the fridge 
compartment, which can be used in 1–2 days.

Fruit and vegetables without packaging can 
be placed in the part designated for fresh 
fruit and vegetables

ATTENTION 
Storage of too much food during operation after 
the initial connection to power may adversely 
affect the freezing effect of the refrigerator. 

storage times and temperature
Note: Overlong storage or storage at 
inappropriate freezing temperature may 
cause a quality loss or spoiled foods, which 
causes food waste, is inedible and may cause 
food poisoning. The minimum temperature 
in most cases should be -18°C or colder. 
Follow the maximum recommended storage 
times below:

 > Stew, ice cream, sausages, bread: 2-6 
months.

 > Fish, shrimp, lamb, meat: 4-8 months.

 > Vegetables, fruits, poultry, beef: 6-12 
months.
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MAINTENANCE AND CLEANING
CAUTION

Disconnect the appliance from the electrical 
supply before ndertaking any routine 
maintenance. Allow at least 5 minutes before 
restarting the appliance, as frequent starting 
may damage the compressor.

Do not use mechanical devices or other 
means to accelerate the defrosting process, 
other than those recommended by the 
manufacturer.

Do not try to repair, disassemble or modify 
the appliance by yourself. In case of repair 
please contact our customer service.

Eliminate the dust on the back of the unit at 
least once in the year to avoid hazard by fire, 
as well as increased energy consumption.

Check the door gasket regularly to make 
sure there are no debris. Clean the door 
gasket with a soft cloth dampened with 
soapy water or diluted detergent.

The interior of the product should be 
cleaned regularly to avoid odor. 

Use a soft cloth or sponge to clean the 
inside of the product, with two tablespoons 
of baking soda and a quart of warm water. 
Then rinse with water and wipe clean. 
After cleaning, open the door and let it dry 
naturally before turning on the power.

For areas that are difficult to clean in the 
product (such as narrow sandwiches, gaps 
or corners), it is recommended to wipe them 
regularly with a soft rag, soft brush, etc. 
and when necessary, combined with some 
auxiliary tools (such as thin sticks) to ensure 
no contaminants or bacterials accumulation 
in these areas.

Wipe the outer surface of the product with 
a soft cloth dampened with soapy water, 
detergent, etc., and then wipe dry.

Do not use hard brushes, clean steel 
balls, wire brushes, abrasives (such as 
toothpastes), organic solvents (such as 
alcohol, acetone, banana oil, etc.), boiling 
water, acid or alkaline items, which may 
damage the fridge surface and interior. 
Boiling water and organic solvents such as 
benzene may deform or damage plastic 
parts.

Do not rinse directly with water or other 
liquids during cleaning to avoid short circuits 
or affect electrical insulation after immersion.

ATTENTION 
The appliance shall run continuously once it is 
started. Generally, the operation of the appliance 
shall not be interrupted;otherwise the service life 
may be impaired 
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Defrosting
Refrigerator compartment defrosts fully 
automatically

While the refrigerating unit is running, beads 
of condensation or hoarfrost from at the 
back of the refrigerator compartment. This 
is normal. It is not necessary to wipe off 
the condensation or frost. The rear panel 
defrosts automatically. The condensation 
runs into the condensation channel and is 
conveyed to the refrigerating unit where it 
evaporates.

Note: Keep the condensation channel 
and drainage hole clean, so that the 
condensation can run out.

Defrosting the freezer compartment

The freezer compartment does not defrost 
automatically, otherwise the frozen food 
would start thawing. 

A layer of frost in the freezer compartment 
impairs refrigeration of the frozen food and 
increases power consumption. Remove the 
layer of hoarfrost regularly. 

WARNING: Do not scrape off hoarfrost or 
ice with a knife or pointed object. Doing this 
may damage the refrigerant tubes.

1. Remove the frozen food and place 
temporarily in a cool location.

2. Disconnect the mains plug from the mains 
socket.

3. To accelerate the defrosting process, 
place a pan of hot water on a stand in the 
freezer compartment.

4. Wipe up condensation with a cloth or 
sponge.

5. Wipe dry the freezer compartment.

6. Plug in the appliance and adjust the 
temperature control knob as desired.

7. Put the frozen food back in the freezer 
compartment. 

Cleaning of door tray
According to the direction arrow in the 
figure below, use both hands to squeeze the 
tray, and push it upward, then you can take 
it out. 

After washing the tray having been taken 
out, you can adjust its installing height in 
accordance with your requirement.

Cleaning of glass shelf
As the innermost part of the refrigerator 
liner where contacting the shelves has a 
backstop, you shall raise the shelves upward, 
then you can be able to take it out.

Adjust or clean the shelves according to your 
requirement.

Cleaning the vegetable drawer
Remove the contents of the drawer. Hold the 
handle of the vegetable drawer and pull it 
out completely until it stops.

Lift the vegetable drawer up and remove it 
by pulling it out.

ATTENTION 
Differences: Due to technical changes and 
different models, some of the illustrations in this 
manual may differ from your model.
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TROUBLESHOOTING
The following simple issues can be handled by the user. Please call the after-sale 
service department if the issues are not solved.

Problem Possible Causes solution

Not operate

• The power supply is not turned on and 
the plug is not firmly inserted.

• Low voltage, power failure or part of 
the circuit tripped.

• Insert the power cord plug firmly.
• Check the power supply at home.

Light not on
• The appliance is not powered on.
• The light is broken.

• Unplug and re-plug the power cord.
• Replace the light with a new one.

Fruits or vegetables 
are frozen

• Has the food been placed at the back 
of the fridge? The area near the back 
wall is where the temperatures are 
coldest.

• Fruits or vegetables are stored in the 
Fresh/Chill zone.

• Not placing food which may freeze 
easily at the back of the fridge 
compartment.

• The Fresh/Chill zone is only for meat/
fish.

Fridge/freezer is over-
cooling

• Temperature control is not set 
correctly.

• Set the temperature higher.

Compressor working 
for a long time

• High ambient temperature causing 
long working time.

• Putting too much food in at one time.
• Food is put in before it has cooled 

down.
• Opening the door too often.
• The frost layer inside is too thick.

• This is normal.
• Do not put too much food in at one 

time.
• Wait until the food has cooled down 

before putting it in.
• Do not open the door too often.
• Need to defrost.

Door does not close 
properly

• Door is stuck with objects.
• Too much food in.
• Door gasket deformed.

• Do not put in too much food.
• Place the appliance stably.
• Heat the door gasket, then cool it for 

restoration (with an electrical drier or 
hot water for heating).

Outer wall is hot

• When the appliance is operating, heat 
is dissipated to the outside through the 
metal tubes inside the cabinet. 

• Higher ambient temperatures in the 
summer cause the temperature of the 
outer wall to rise.

• Higher temperature on the outer wall 
is normal.

• Increase the heat dissipation space, or 
put the appliance in a ventilated and 
cool place.

Cross or vertical 
beams are hot

• There are metal tubes inside the 
beams, and the heat released from the 
tubes prevents condensation.

• This is normal.

Odors

• Spoiled food
• Food with strong odors
• The interior compartment is dirty.

• Clean and remove any spoiled food.
• Make sure strong smelling food is 

wrapped airtight.
• Clean the interior compartment.

The actual 
temperature 
differs from the set 
temperature

• When warm food is put in, the 
temperature will rise temporarily.

• After setting a new temperature, it will 
take some time for the temperature 
in the compartment to reach the set 
temperature when the door is not 
opened. 

• After the temperature stability, the 
actual temperatures at different 
locations within the compartment are 
different, with a deviation of about 
±3°C.

• This is normal.
• Wait for some time before testing the 

actual temperature.
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Troubleshooting

Problem Possible Causes solution

Condensation forms 
on the outside

• Condensation may form when the 
humidity in the room is high.

• This is normal. Wipe off the 
condensation using a dry cloth.

Condensation forms 
inside the fridge and 
drawers

• The fridge maintains a high humidity 
to keep vegetables and other food 
items fresh.

• Humidity is too high in the room and 
doors have been opened frequently.

• The door gasket are not tight.

• Wipe off the condensation using a 
dry cloth.

• Do not open doors as frequently or do 
not keep them open too long.

• Check the door gasket, clean or 
correct position.

Frost around the 
vents

• Door is not closed properly.
• The door gasket are not tight.

• Make sure food does not block the 
door. 

• Check the door gasket, clean or 
correct position.

Hard to open the door

• The difference in air pressure 
between the inside and outside of the 
compartment may sometimes make it 
hard to open the freezer door.

• Wait a few moments, and then try to 
open the door slowly.

Certain sounds can be heard during normal use of the refrigerator, which do not 
affect its correct operation.

sounds, which can be easily prevented:
 > Noise caused by the appliance which is not level - adjust the position with the adjustable 

turn-in front feet. Alternatively, place pads made of soft material under the rear rollers, 
especially when the appliance is placed on tiles.

 > Touching the adjacent piece of furniture - move the refrigerator away.

 > Creaking of the drawers or shelves - take out and put back the drawer or shelf.

 > Sounds of clinking bottles - move bottles apart.

Sounds heard during normal use are mainly due to operation of the compressor (switching on) 
and cooling, system (thermal expansion and contraction of the radiator caused by flow of the 
cooling agent).
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Appendix

APPENDIX
special for new European standard

The ordered parts in the following table can be acquired from service provider 
channel

Ordered part Provided by Minimum time required for Provision

Thermostats Professional maintenance personnel At least 7 years after the last model is launched 
on the market

Temperature 
sensors Professional maintenance personnel At least 7 years after the last model is launched 

on the market

Printed circuit 
boards Professional maintenance personnel At least 7 years after the last model is launched 

on the market

Light sources Professional maintenance personnel At least 7 years after the last model is launched 
on the market

Door handles Professional repairers and final users At least 7 years after the last model is launched 
on the market

Door hinges Professional repairers and final users At least 7 years after the last model is launched 
on the market

Trays Professional repairers and final users At least 7 years after the last model is launched 
on the market

Baskets Professional repairers and final users At least 7 years after the last model is launched 
on the market

Door gaskets Professional repairers and final users At least 10 years after the last model is launched 
on the market

Dear customer
1. If you want to return or replace the product, please contact the store where you buy.

(Remember to bring the purchase invoice)

2. If your product breaks down which needs to repair, please contact after-sales service provider.

ATTENTION 
The model information inthe product database, as well as the model identifier, can be obtained througha 
weblink scanned by a QR code, if any, on the energy efficiency label of the product. 
For more information about the energy efficiency of the appliance, visit https://eprel.ec.europa.eu and 
search using the model name. 
The model name can be found on the rating label of the appliance.
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1.ADVERTENCIAS DE SE GURIDAD
1.1   Instrucciones importantes de seguridad

Advertencia: riesgo de fuego/materiales inflamables
Este aparato está destinado únicamente al uso doméstico.
Si el cable de alimentación está dañado, debe sustituirlo el 
fabricante, su servicio técnico u otros profesionales de similar 
cualificación para evitar riesgos.
No almacene sustancias explosivas como latas de aerosol con 
carburante inflamable en este aparato.
El aparato debe desenchufarse después de su uso y antes de 
llevar a cabo el mantenimiento por parte del usuario. 
ADVERTENCIA: Evite cualquier obstrucción de las aberturas 
de ventilación del interior de la carcasa del aparato o en la 
estructura incorporada.
ADVERTENCIA: No utilice dispositivos mecánicos u otros me-
dios para acelerar el proceso de descongelación que no sean 
los recomendados por el fabricante.
ADVERTENCIA: No dañe el circuito de refrigerante. 
ADVERTENCIA: No utilice aparatos eléctricos dentro de los 
compartimentos de almacenamiento de alimentos del apara-
to, a menos que sean del tipo recomendado por el fabricante. 
ADVERTENCIA: deseche el frigorífico de acuerdo con la 
normativa local, ya que emplea gas inflamable y refrigerante. 
ADVERTENCIA: Al colocar el aparato, asegúrese de que el 
cable de alimentación no quede atrapado o dañado.
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ADVERTENCIA:  No coloque tomas de corriente o fuentes de 
alimentación portátiles en la parte posterior del dispositivo. 
No utilice cables de extensión, alargaderas ni adaptadores de 
dos pines sin conexión a tierra para conectar el aparato.
PELIGRO:  Existe riesgo de que los niños queden atrapados en 
el interior. Antes de tirar su viejo frigorífico o congelador:
-Quítele las puertas.
-Deje los estantes en su lugar para que los niños no puedan
meterse fácilmente en el interior.

El frigorífico debe desconectarse de la corriente eléctrica 
antes de realizar la instalación de cualquier accesorio. El 
refrigerante y el material de espuma de ciclopentano 
utilizados para el frigorífico son inflamables. Por lo tanto, 
cuando se deseche el frigorífico, debe mantenerse alejado de 
cualquier fuente de fuego y ser recuperado por una empresa 
especializada con la calificación correspondiente, y nunca 
debe eliminarse por combustión, para evitar daños al medio 
ambiente o cualquier otro riesgo.
Estándar EU: este dispositivo puede ser usado por niños de 8 
años en adelante y personas con capacidades físicas, senso-
riales o mentales reducidas o con falta de experiencia y 
conocimiento, siempre que se les proporcione supervisión 
o instrucciones sobre el uso del dispositivo de manera
segura y que entiendan los peligros que su uso implica. Los
niños no deben jugar con el aparato. La limpieza y el
mantenimiento del usuario no deben ser realizados por
niños sin supervisión. Los niños de 3 a 8 años de edad
pueden cargar y descargar aparatos de refrigeración.
Para el estándar IEC: este dispositivo no está diseñado para
ser utilizado por personas (incluidos niños) con capacidades
físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas, o con falta de expe-
riencia y conocimiento, a menos que hayan sido supervisados
o instruidos sobre el uso del dispositivo por parte de una
persona responsable por su seguridad.
Los niños deben ser supervisados para asegurarse de que no
jueguen con el aparato.
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Para evitar la contaminación o desperdicio de los alimentos, 
tenga en cuenta las siguientes instrucciones: 

 Abrir la puerta durante períodos prolongados puede
provocar un aumento significativo de la temperatura en
los compartimentos del aparato.

 Limpie regularmente las superficies que puedan entrar
en contacto con alimentos y sistemas de drenaje
accesibles.

 Limpie los tanques de agua si no se han utilizado
durante 48 h; y enjuague los sistemas conectados al
suministro de agua si no se ha extraído agua durante 5
días. (nota 1)

 Guarde la carne y el pescado crudos en recipientes ade-
cuados en el frigorífico, de modo que no entren en
contacto ni goteen sobre otros alimentos.

 Los compartimentos de alimentos congelados de dos
estrellas son adecuados para almacenar alimentos pre-
congelados, almacenar o hacer helados y hacer cubitos
de hielo. (nota 2)

 Los compartimentos de una, dos y tres estrellas no son
adecuados para la congelación de alimentos frescos.
(nota 3)

 Los aparatos sin compartimento de 4 estrellas no son
adecuados para congelar alimentos. (nota 4)

 Si el aparato de refrigeración se va a dejar vacío
durante un período prolongado, apáguelo, descongélelo,
límpielo, séquelo y deje la puerta abierta para evitar que
se forme moho dentro del aparato.

Notas 1, 2, 3, 4: confirme si son aplicables según el tipo de 
compartimento de su producto.
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2.2 Instalación del tirador de la puerta (opcional)

1) Saque  los tapones de los orificios
del tirador de la puerta.

2. INSTALACIÓN

2.1 Ubicación
Al seleccionar una ubicación para su unidad, asegúrese de que el suelo es 
plano y firme, y que la habitación está bien ventilada. Evite colocar la unidad 
cerca de una fuente de calor (por ejemplo, cocinas, hervidores o radiadores). 
Evite también la incidencia directa del sol sobre el aparato ya que puede 
aumentar el consumo eléctrico. Los entornos de frío extremo también 
pueden causar que la unidad no funcione adecuadamente. Esta unidad no 
está diseñada para su uso en garajes ni en exteriores. No cubra la unidad con 
ningún tipo de material.

Una distancia demasiado pequeña contra los elementos adyacentes puede 
resultar en la degradación de la capacidad de congelación y el aumento de los 
costos de electricidad. Ambos lados del refrigerador deben tener una 
distancia libre de la pared de más de 10 cm, y la parte trasera contra la pared 
a una distancia no superior a 7,5 cm.

2) Introduzca el asa en los
orificios de los tornillos y
apriétela para fijarla.
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3) Coloque los tapones en los
orificios de los tornillos del asa.

Nota: Las imágenes mostradas 
son sólo referencias. La 
configuración real depende del 
producto físico o de la 
declaración del distribuidor.

2.3 Cambio de sentido de apertura de la puerta

1) Retire la cubierta protectora de la bisagra superior

Tapa de la 
bisagra superior
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2) Retire los tornillos del fijación de la bisagra superior con el destornillador
de estrella.

Tornillos (3)

3) Retire la bisagra superior, el tope limitador de la puerta superior y el
casquillo de la puerta y colóquelos en el lado contrario.

A. Retire la tuerca y el manguito. Saque la arandela, cambie el eje al
orificio del lado contrario y fíjelo.

B. Extraiga el tope de la puerta superior.

C. Coja el otro tope de la puerta de la bolsa de piezas incluida, y
atorníllelo a la puerta.
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4) Retire los tornillos que fijan la bisagra inferior con un destornillador
de estrella.

Tornillos de 
fijación de la 

bisagra inferior

Nota: El frigorífico no debe inclinarse en un ángulo superior a 45º durante 
este proceso.

5) Cambie de lado el casquillo y el tope de la puerta inferior.

6) Coloque la bisagra inferior en el lado contrario y apriétela con los tornillos
de fijación.
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7) Cambie de lado la bisagra
intermedia.

8) Coloque la puerta inferior en la
posición correcta y fije la bisagra
intermedia.

9) Cambie de lado la bisagra superior. 10)Coloque la puerta superior en
su posición correcta, fije la bisagra
superior y coloque la tapa.

11)     Coloque los cuatro tapones de los tornillos y los dos pestillos en su posición
correspondiente.
 Compruebe que el aparato está desenchufado y vacío.
 Ajuste las dos patas niveladoras a su posición más alta.
 Es recomendable contar con la ayuda de otra persona.
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2.4 Requisitos de espacio de la puerta

La puerta de la unidad debe poder abrirse 
por completo como se muestra:

An x Fo ≥ 928 x 934mm

2.5 Nivelar la unidad

Utilice los dos pies ajustables ubicados en la 
parte frontal para nivelar la unidad. Si el 
frigorífico no está nivelado, la puerta y los 
cierres magnéticos no cerrarán correctamente. 
Compruebe que las patas tocan el suelo antes 
del uso. Ajústelas en el sentido de las agujas 
del reloj para aflojar o en el contrario para 
apretar, según sea necesario.

2.6 Limpieza antes del uso

Limpie el interior del frigorífico con una solución suave de bicarbonato 
sódico y enjuague con agua tibia y un paño o esponja bien escurridos. 
Limpie los estantes y el cajón de verduras con agua caliente y jabón y 
séquelos completamente antes de volver a colocarlos dentro del 
frigorífico. Limpie el exterior de la unidad con un paño húmedo. Si 
necesita más información, consulte la sección de Limpieza.

12) Vuelva a colocar el nivelador en el lado opuesto y ajústelo para garantizar
que el frigorífico está nivelado.

Las imágenes mostradas sólo se incluyen a modo de 
referencia. La configuración real dependerá del producto físico 

o de la declaración del distribuidor.
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1. No dañe el cable de corriente bajo ninguna circunstancia para garantizar
un uso seguro, y no utilice la unidad si el cable de alimentación está
dañado o si el enchufe está gastado.

2. No ponga ningún elemento inflamable, explosivo, volátil o muy corrosivo
en el frigorífico para evitar daños al producto o incendios.

3. No coloque elementos inflamables cerca del frigorífico para evitar
incendios.

4. Este producto está diseñado para uso doméstico y sólo sirve para
almacenar alimentos. Según los estándares nacionales, los frigoríficos
domésticos no deben usarse para almacenar sangre, medicamentos ni
sustancias biológicas.

5. No coloque botellas ni contenedores sellados de líquido como botellas
de cerveza y bebidas en el congelador para evitar que revienten y
puedan causar daños.

6. Antes de colocar alimentos en el frigorífico, enciéndalo y espere 24 horas
para garantizar que funciona correctamente y deje que alcance la
temperatura correcta. No debe sobrecargar el frigorífico.

2.7 Antes de utilizar la unidad

Antes de enchufar el aparato
Compruebe que su toma de corriente doméstica es compatible 
con el enchufe que incluye la unidad.
Antes de encender el aparato
No encienda el frigorífico hasta que pasen 2 horas después de 
haberlo movido.

2.8 Accesorios interiores

Con su frigorífico se incluyen varios estantes de vidrio o plástico, en 
distintas combinaciones según el modelo de producto.
Siempre debe colocar uno de los estantes de tamaño completo en las 
guías inferiores, por encima de los cajones de frutas y verduras y 
manténgalo en esta posición. 
Para retirarlo, tire del estante hacia adelante hasta que pueda elevarlo o 
bajarlo para quitarlo. Realice la misma operación a la inversa para 
introducir el estante a una altura distinta.
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5.  

3. VISTA DEL PRODUCTO

* Los cajones, recipientes de alimentos, estanterías, etc colocados
conforme a la posición de la imagen que aparece arriba son los más
eficientes energéticamente.
* Todas las imágenes de este manual de instrucciones son sólo una
referencia, el aspecto del producto real prevalece.
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4. FUNCIONAMIENTO

4.1 Cómo encender la unidad

 Configuración OFF: Unidad apagada
 Configuración MIN: Menor temperatura de refrigeración
 Configuración MED o MIN: Temperatura normal (adecuada para la mayoría 

de situaciones)
 Configuración MAX: Temperatura más fría

En los días de temperatura ambiente elevada, por ejemplo en verano, puede 
ser necesario configurar el termostato al ajuste más frío (posición MAX). Esto 
puede provocar que el compresor funcione de forma continua para mantener 
una temperatura baja en el frigorífico.

La primera vez que ponga en marcha el frigorífico, configure el termostato en 
MED. La perilla del termostato es la que controla la temperatura: cuando esté 
en posición OFF, el frigorífico no estará en marcha.

Deje que el frigorífico se enfríe por completo antes de meter alimentos en él. Es 
mejor esperar 24 horas. 

4.2 Ruido en el interior del frigorífico
Puede ocurrir que su unidad haga algún ruido inusual. En la mayoría de los 
casos son perfectamente normales, pero es bueno que se familiarice con ellos. 
Estos sonidos están causados por la circulación del líquido refrigerante en el 
circuito frigorífico, y se han vuelto más pronunciados desde la introducción de 
los gases libres de CFC. No constituyen ningún error y no afectan al rendimiento 
del frigorífico, sólo se deben al funcionamiento del compresor al mover el 
refrigerante por el sistema. 

4.3 Consejos de conservación de alimentos

 Las carnes y pescados cocinados deben almacenarse siempre en un  estante,
alejados de la carne y pescado crudos para evitar una posible transferencia
de bacterias. Guarde la carne y pescado crudos en un contenedor lo bastante
grande para recoger los jugos que puedan  desprender y cúbralo
adecuadamente. Coloque el recipiente en el estante  inferior.

 Deje espacio alrededor de los alimentos y permita que el aire circule dentro
de la unidad. Compruebe que todas las partes de la unidad están bien
ventiladas.

 Para evitar la transferencia de sabores o que los alimentos se sequen,  guarde
o cubra la comida por separado. No es necesario envolver la fruta y la verdura.

 Permita siempre que la comida ya cocinada se temple a temperatura
ambiente antes de meterla al frigorífico. Esto ayudará a mantener la
temperatura interna de la unidad.

 Para evitar que salga el aire frío del interior de la unidad, intente limitar el
número de veces que se abre la puerta. Recomendamos que sólo se abra  la
puerta cuando haya que meter o sacar comida.
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4.4 Sustitución de la bombilla

Este procedimiento sólo puede ser llevado a cabo por profesionales. 

5. LIMPIEZA
5.1 Descongelación
Tenga presente que esta unidad no dispone de sistema de descongelación
automática.

Utilice una rasqueta o espátula de plástico para retirar la escarcha del 
evaporador. No utilice objetos de metal afilados.

5.2 Limpieza del interior y el exterior del frigorífico

 Debe limpiarse el polvo de detrás del frigorífico y del suelo regularmente
para mejorar el efecto de refrigeración y ahorrar energía.

 Compruebe la goma de la puerta con regularidad para asegurarse de que
no queda ningún resto o suciedad. Límpiela con un paño húmedo de agua
y jabón o detergente diluido.

 El interior del frigorífico debe limpiarse a menudo para evitar olores.
 Desconecte el frigorífico de la corriente antes de limpiar el interior, y retire

todos los alimentos, bebidas, estantes y cajones, etc...
 Use un paño suave o esponja para limpiar el interior del frigorífico, con una

solución de agua caliente y dos cucharadas de bicarbonato sódico. Luego
enjuáguelo y límpielo con un paño. Tras la limpieza, abra la puerta y deje
que se seque al aire antes de volver a conectarlo a la corriente.

 Para zonas que sean más difíciles de limpiar (como ranuras estrechas,
esquinas o recovecos), es recomendable limpiarlos a menudo con un paño
o cepillo suaves y, si es necesario, ayudándose de otras herramientas
(como algún palillo) para asegurar que no se acumulen contaminantes ni
bacterias.

 No use jabón, detergente, polvos ni sprays, ya que pueden causar olores en
el interior del frigorífico o contaminar los alimentos.

 Limpie el marco del botellero, los estantes y los cajones con un paño suave
humedecido con agua y jabón o detergente diluido. Seque con un paño
suave o deje que se seque al aire.

 Limpie la superficie exterior del frigorífico con un paño suave humedecido
con agua y jabón o detergente, y luego séquela con un paño.

 No utilice cepillos duros, estropajos de aluminio, cepillos de metal,
abrasivos (como dentífrico), disolventes orgánicos (como alcohol, acetona,
etc.), agua hirviendo, soluciones ácidas o alcalinas ni nada que pueda
dañar la superficie exterior o interior del frigorífico. El agua hirviendo o los
disolventes orgánicos como el benceno pueden deformar o dañar las
piezas de plástico.

 No enjuague directamente con agua ni otros líquidos durante la limpieza
para evitar cortocircuitos ni afectar al aislamiento eléctrico por inmersión.
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5.3 Consejos de limpieza
Si aparece condensación en la superficie exterior del frigorífico, esto se puede 
deber a un cambio de la temperatura de la estancia. Limpie con un paño 
cualquier residuo o humedad y, si el problema continúa, póngase en contacto 
con el servicio técnico oficial o con un técnico cualificado.

6. MANTENIMIENTO
6.1 Sustitución de la bombilla interior

Las sustituciones de las bombillas sólo deben ser realizadas por profesionales. 

6.2 Precauciones de transporte
Sujete la unidad por los laterales o la base para moverlo. Bajo ninguna 
circunstancia debe levantarse mientras se sujeta por los bordes de la superficie 
superior.

6.3 Mantenimiento y reparación
La unidad sólo debe repararla un técnico autorizado, usando sólo repuestos 
auténticos. Bajo ninguna circunstancia debe intentar reparar la unidad usted 
mismo, ya que las reparaciones realizadas por personas sin experiencia pueden 
causar lesiones o averías graves. Póngase siempre en contacto con un 
profesional cualificado.
6.4 Largos períodos de desuso
Cuando la unidad no vaya a usarse en mucho tiempo, desconéctelo de la 
corriente, vacíe todo su contenido y límpielo, dejando la puerta entreabierta 
para evitar olores.

7. CONSEJOS
La superficie del frigorífico puede emitir calor durante el funcionamiento, espe-
cialmente en verano. Esto lo causa la radiación del condensador y es un fenó-
meno normal.

Condensación : Puede detectarse en la superficie exterior y las gomas de las 
puertas del congelador cuando la humedad del ambiente sea muy alta, esto es 
normal y puede retirarse con un paño seco.

Zumbido: Puede generarlos el compresor al funcionar, sobre todo durante el 
arranque y el apagado
8. AHORRO DE ENERGÍA

1) Los aparatos de refrigeración pueden no funcionar de forma consistente (es
posible que los contenidos se descongelen o que la temperatura ascienda
en el compartimento de congelación) cuando están ubicados durante un
periodo largo por debajo de la temperatura mínima del rango de
temperatura de funcionamiento para el que se ha diseñado el aparato.

2) No deben guardarse bebidas carbonatadas en el compartimento de
congelación o de baja temperatura, y algunos productos como los
granizados no deben consumirse muy fríos.

14



3) No debe excederse el tiempo de almacenamiento en el frigorífico o
congelador recomendado por los fabricantes para ningún tipo de alimento,
sobre todo para alimentos congelados comercialmente.
4) Tome las precauciones necesarias para evitar que se eleve la temperatura
de la comida congelada mientras se descongele el frigorífico, como envolver
la comida en varias capas de papel de periódico. Si la temperatura de estos
alimentos aumenta durante la descongelación, mantenimiento o limpieza
podría reducir su tiempo de conservación.

9. SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

Puede intentar solucionar estos problemas usted mismo. Si no se resuelven,
póngase en contacto con el servicio técnico oficial.

Fallo de 
funcionamiento 

Envuelva muy bien las comidas con olores fuertes. 
Compruebe si hay algún alimento en mal estado.  
Limpie el interior del frigorífico.

Olor

Compruebe si el aparato está conectado a la corriente 
y si el enchufe hace contacto correctamente.
Compruebe si el voltaje es demasiado bajo.
Compruebe si hay un corte de corriente o si ha fallado 
algún circuito.

Esto es normal en verano, cuando la temperatura 
ambiente es más alta.
No es recomendable que el frigorífico esté muy lleno.

Deje que la comida se enfríe antes de introducirla.
Las puertas se abren con demasiada frecuencia.

El compresor 
está en marcha 
durante mucho 
tiempo

La luz no se 
enciende

Las puertas no 
cierran bien

Ruido 
fuerte

Compruebe si el frigorífico está conectado a la 
corriente, y si la bombilla del frigorífico está dañada. 
Si es así, que la sustituya un profesional.

Compruebe que el suelo es llano y que el frigorífico está 
estable. Compruebe que los accesorios están  
correctamente colocados.

La puerta puede estar bloqueada por algún alimento.
El frigorífico está inclinado.
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ELIMINACIÓN: No elimine  
este producto como 
residuos municipales sin 
clasificar. Es necesario 
recoger estos residuos por 
separado para un 
tratamiento especial.

Con base en la directiva europea 2012/19/UE de residuos de 
aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos (RAEE), los electrodo-
mésticos no pueden ser arrojados en los contenedores 
municipales habituales; tienen que ser recogidos selec-
tivamente para optimizar la recuperación y reciclado de los 
componentes y materiales que los constituyan y reducir el 
impacto en la salud humana y el medio ambiente.   
El símbolo del cubo de basura tachado se marca sobre todos 
los productos para recordar al consumidor la obligación de 
separarlos para la recogida selectiva.  El consumidor debe 
contactar con la autoridad local o con el vendedor para 
informarse en relación a la correcta eliminación de su elec-
trodoméstico. 

Las unidades retiradas pueden tener valor residual, por lo que debe desecharlas de 
forma que las materias primas puedan reutilizarse. El refrigerante y materiales de 
aislamiento de esta unidad requieren procedimientos de reciclaje especiales.
Compruebe que los tubos de la parte trasera de la unidad no están dañados antes de 
desecharla, e inutilice cualquier cierre o bloqueo y retire la puerta como precaución.
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Tabla 1  Clases climáticas

SN + 10 a + 32

N

ST 

T

Templado extendido

Templado

Subtropical

Tropical

Clase Símbolo Rango de temperatura 
ambiente (ºC)

+ 16  a + 32

+ 16  a + 38

+ 16  a + 43

Repuesto

Termostatos

Sondas de temperatura

Placas de circuito impreso

Luces

Asas de las puertas

Estantes

Cestas

Gomas de las puertas

Bisagras

Vendido a

Profesionales de mantenimiento

Servicios de reparación y 
usuarios finales

Tiempo mínimo de disponibilidad

Al menos 7 años tras la salida al 
mercado del último modelo

Profesionales de mantenimiento

Profesionales de mantenimiento

Profesionales de mantenimiento

Servicios de reparación y 
usuarios finales
Servicios de reparación y 
usuarios finales
Servicios de reparación y 
usuarios finales

Servicios de reparación y 
usuarios finales

Al menos 7 años tras la salida al 
mercado del último modelo

Al menos 7 años tras la salida al 
mercado del último modelo

Al menos 7 años tras la salida al 
mercado del último modelo
Al menos 7 años tras la salida al 
mercado del último modelo

Al menos 7 años tras la salida al 
mercado del último modelo
Al menos 7 años tras la salida al 
mercado del último modelo

Al menos 7 años tras la salida al 
mercado del último modelo
Al menos 10 años tras la salida al 
mercado del último modelo

Estimado usuario/a,

1.Si desea devolver o cambiar el producto debe ponerse en contacto con la tienda
donde lo compró. (Recuerde llevar el ticket o factura de compra)
2.Si su producto sufre una avería y debe repararse, póngase en contacto con el servicio
de postventa.

Templado extendido: este aparato de refrigeración está destinado a ser utilizado a 
temperaturas ambiente que oscilan entre los 10°C y los 32°C;
Templado: este aparato frigorífico está destinado a ser utilizado a temperaturas 
ambiente que oscilan entre 16°C y 32°C;
Subtropical: "este aparato frigorífico está destinado a utilizarse a temperaturas 
ambiente comprendidas entre 16°C y 38°C";
Tropical: este aparato frigorífico está destinado a ser utilizado a temperaturas 
ambiente de 16°C a 43°C;
Especial para la nueva norma europea:
Las piezas de la siguiente tabla pueden adquirirse en nuestro servicio postventa:
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